

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

S.C. CASE NO: SC14-1265

L.T. CASE NO: 5D12-3823

LEWIS BROOKE BARTRAM, et al.,
Petitioners,

vs.

U.S. BANK, N.A.,
Respondent.

ON APPEAL FROM THE
FIFTH DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL

US FINANCIAL NETWORK'S *AMICUS CURIAE* BRIEF
IN SUPPORT OF U.S. BANK, N.A.

Jane E. Bond, Esquire
Florida Bar No: 817244

David W. Rodstein
Florida Bar No: 169536

Robyn R. Katz, Esquire
Florida Bar No: 146803

PADULA HODKIN, PLLC
101 Plaza Real South, # 207
Boca Raton, FL 33432

MCCALLA RAYMER, LLC
225 E Robinson St, Suite 660
Orlando, Florida 32801
Telephone: (407) 674-1850
Fax: (321) 248-0172
Email: mrservice@mccallaraymer.com
Counsel for USFN

Telephone: (954) 514-9276
Fax: (954) 827-3708
Email: rodstein@padulahodkin.com
Sec. email: charise@padulahodkin.com
Counsel for USFN

RECEIVED, 02/12/2015 11:38:50 PM, Clerk, Supreme Court

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
STANDARD OF REVIEW	3
ARGUMENT	3
I. The certified question asks for an advisory opinion on an issue unnecessary to approve the District Court’s correct ruling, which reversed the trial court. ...	3
II. The trial court erred in canceling the mortgage because the mortgage lien does not terminate until March 1, 2040.....	4
A. Termination of the mortgage lien occurs five years after maturity pursuant to § 95.281.....	4
B. Acceleration of the debt did not accelerate the maturity date.....	5
III. In this contract, acceleration merely provides a mechanism for the court to award full relief in a judgment but does not terminate future installment payments.....	7
A. The acceleration provision is subject to standard principles of contract interpretation.	7
B. The acceleration provision says nothing about future installments.....	9
C. Even after acceleration, the contract allows the borrower to pay <i>less than</i> “all sums secured”.....	11
D. After acceleration, the contract allows the Bank to reject partial payments in an amount less than the amount due.....	13
E. Reading the various provisions <i>in pari materia</i> shows that the acceleration created by this contract is merely a mechanism for providing complete relief in a judgment.....	14

F. The dismissal prior to judgment prevented the sole contractual purpose of acceleration from being fulfilled and rendered the acceleration moot...16

IV. Equity abhors forfeiture, which was the result of canceling the mortgage and awarding L. Bartram a debt-free house.17

V. The Petitioners’ position would create a public policy hazard.18

CONCLUSION19

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....21

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<u><i>Arsali v. Chase Home Fin. LLC</i>, 121 So.3d 511 (Fla. 2013)</u>	3, 17
<u><i>Azalea Park Utilities, Inc. v. Knox-Florida Dev. Corp.</i>, 127 So.2d 121 (Fla. 2d DCA 1961)</u>	10
<u><i>Baader v. Walker</i>, 153 So.2d 51 (Fla. 2d DCA 1963)</u>	8
<u><i>Bardill v. Holcomb</i>, 215 So.2d 64 (Fla. 4th DCA 1968)</u>	8
<u><i>City of Homestead v. Johnson</i>, 760 So.2d 80 (Fla. 2000)</u>	8
<u><i>Deutsche Bank Trust Co. Americas v. Beauvais</i>, 2014 WL 7156961 (Fla. 3d DCA 2014)</u>	4, 5, 7, 16
<u><i>Estate of McCall v. United States</i>, 134 So.3d 894 (Fla. 2014)</u>	4
<u><i>Floorcraft Distributors v. Horne-Wilson, Inc.</i>, 251 So.2d 138 (Fla. 1st DCA 1971)</u>	5, 17
<u><i>Florida Nat. Bank & Trust Co. of Miami v. Brown</i>, 47 So.2d 748 (Fla. 1949)</u>	8
<u><i>Home Dev. Co. of St. Petersburg v. Bursani</i>, 178 So.2d 113 (Fla. 1965)</u>	10
<u><i>Kreiss Potassium Phosphate Co. v. Knight</i>, 124 So. 751 (Fla. 1929)</u>	7
<u><i>Lisbon Holding & Inv. Co. v. Village Apartments, Inc.</i>, 237 So.2d 197 (Fla. 3d DCA 1970), certiorari dismissed 241 So.2d 859</u>	17
<u><i>Miller v. Balcanoff</i>, 566 So.2d 1340 (Fla. 1st DCA 1990)</u>	8, 15
<u><i>Morton v. Ansin</i>, 129 So.2d 177 (Fla. 3d DCA 1961)</u>	15
<u><i>Old Republic Ins. Co. v. Lee</i>, 507 So.2d 754 (Fla. 5th DCA 1987)</u>	12
<u><i>Olympia Mortgage Corp. v. Pugh</i>, 774 So.2d 863 (Fla. 4th DCA 2000)</u>	9, 16
<u><i>Pitts v. Pastore</i>, 561 So.2d 297 (Fla. 2d DCA 1990)</u>	8

<u>Reed v. Lincoln, 731 So.2d 104 (Fla. 5th DCA 1999)</u>	8, 9
<u>Singleton v. Greymar Associates, 882 So.2d 1004 (Fla. 2004)</u>	9
<u>Stadler v. Cherry Hill Developers, Inc., 150 So.2d 468 (Fla. 2d DCA 1963)</u>	9
<u>Sugar Cane Growers Cooperative of Florida, Inc., v. Pinnock, 735 So.2d 530 (Fla. 4th DCA 1999)</u>	8
<u>Uwanawich v. Gaudini, 334 So.2d 116 (Fla. 3d DCA 1976)</u>	12

Statutes

<u>§ 702.01, Fla. Stat. (2014)</u>	17
<u>§ 95.281, Fla. Stat. (2014)</u>	4, 6

Treatises

<u>37 Fla. Jur 2d Mortgages and Deeds of Trust § 1 (2014)</u>	7
<u>59 C.J.S. Mortgages § 495(3)</u>	8
<u>Comment to Rule 4-3.2, R. Regulating Fla. Bar</u>	19
